

No. 17-2014

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

AMERICAN TOOLING CENTER, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION

**APPELLEE TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA'S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mary Massaron (P43885)
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
Telephone: (313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

Joel T. Wiegert
Anthony J. Alt
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 338-0661
jwiegert@meagher.com
aalt@meagher.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Tooling</i> and this case both involve commercial crime policies and the use of “directly” in each must be given the same meaning.	5
II. When used in the crime policy, <i>Tooling</i> instructs that “directly” means “immediately and without any intervening space, time, agency, or instrumentality,” while the panel’s decision instructs that “directly” is satisfied through a broader proximate-cause standard.....	6
III. Under <i>Tooling</i> , ATC did not sustain a “direct loss” “directly caused by” Computer Fraud.....	8
IV. The Court failed to properly apply the exclusions.....	12
A. Exclusions are interpreted as written.....	13
B. Remand for further proceedings on the exclusions and amount of loss is appropriate if the proximate-cause standard is upheld.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acorn Inv. Co. v Mich. Basic Prop. Ins. Ass’n</i> , No. 284234, 2009 WL 2952677 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 15, 2009)	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 17
<i>Apache Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 662 F. App’x 252 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Aqua Star (USA) Corp. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 719 F. App’x 701 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2018).....	14
<i>Citizens Ins. Co. v. Pro-Seal Serv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 682 (Mich. 2007)	13, 15, 16
<i>Harrah’s Entertainment v. Ace American Ins.</i> , 100 F. App’x 387 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Interactive Comm’n’s Int’l, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-11712, 2018 WL 2149769, at *4 (11th Cir. May 10, 2018)	9
<i>Klapp v. United Ins. Grp. Agency, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 447 (Mich. 2003)	14
<i>Pestmaster Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 656 F. App’x 332 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Rutherford v. Columbia Gas</i> , 575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Taft Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Tooling, Mfg. & Technologies Ass’n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2012)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Toth v. Grand Trunk R.R.</i> , 306 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	13
